TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PARTECH U.S. PARTNERS IV, LLC		109/29/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FK, INC.
Street Address:	195 ALHAMBRA STREET, SUITE 9
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94123
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78709409	MINFO
Serial Number:	78978897	MSONG
Serial Number:	78709572	MTALK
Serial Number:	78709568	MVOTE
Serial Number:	78709369	MSONG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5130

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: SUSAN REYNHOLDS

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 373392-4

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004286 FRAME: 0815

H \$140.00 /8/094

900172706

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Zander
Signature:	/s/ Troy Zander
Date:	09/29/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004286 FRAME: 0816

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of September <u>29</u>, 2010 by PARTECH U.S. PARTNERS IV, LLC ("Assignor") for the benefit of FK, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A (the "IP") to the Assignor under a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 14, 2008, recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office and U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and
- B. WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that the Assignor may have in the IP.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, the Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of the Assignor in the IP.

Address of ASSIGNOR:

50 California Street, Suite 3200 San Francisco, CA 94111 ASSIGNOR:

PARTECH U.S. PARTNERS IV, LLC

By:

Title: Managing Mente

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial/Registration No. File Date		
MINFO	78709409	9/8/05	
MSONG	78978897	9/8/05	
MTALK	78709572	9/8/05	
MVOTE	78709568	9/8/05	
MSONG-	78709369	9/8/05	

RECORDED: 09/29/2010